## Fresno County Workforce Investment Board

3302 North Blackstone Ave, Suite 221 ● Fresno, California 93726 ● 559.490-7100 ● Fax 559.490.7199 ● www.workforce-connection.com

Blake G. Konczal, Director

## **POLICY BULLETIN**

FCWIB PB # 04-06 Date Released: August 26, 2006

To: All Fresno County Workforce Investment Board Providers of Services

From: Blake G. Konczal, Director

Effective Date: July 1, 2005

**Subject: Required Co-Enrollment** 

All clients enrolled into grants that are not Workforce Investment Act (WIA) Title 1 85 Percent Formula Fund grants are required to be co-enrolled into the appropriate WIA 85 Percent Formula Fund grant.

The purpose of this co-enrollment is to ensure all clients are provided the broadest range of necessary services in order for the client to be successful, to ensure that federal, state, and local WIA policies and directives are adhered to, and that all performance measures are met.

Prior to the expenditure of any client funds (i.e.: supportive services or training), FCWIB staff must confirm that the client meets low income guidelines.

This Policy Bulletin is retroactive to July 1, 2005 (Program Year 2005-2006). FCWIB staff is to ensure that all future grants have this provision in the work statement.

This policy was approved by the Fresno County Workforce Investment Board on February 16, 2006.

If any questions, please contact Pam Lassetter, Assistant Director.

